

11 MISC DJ 353/25
COMP-JAISON JOSEPH Vs. HARDEV

28.04.2026

Present : Mr. Nishan, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Petitioner (through VC).

1. Nazir has reported that insurance company has deposited the award amount of Rs.2,00,000/-(rupees Two Lakhs only) in terms of award.
2. Submissions heard. Petitioner submits that entire awarded amount may be released to him. Considering the facts and circumstances and submission made, prayer of the petitioner is accepted.
3. Photocopies of bank details with required endorsement and aadhar card of the petitioner is placed on record. The details are as under :- petitioner Jaison Joseph savings bank A/c No.0444053000007193 (IFSC code: SIBL0000444) of South India Bank, Lucknow Branch, Aliganj, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh.
4. In view of above, Manager, UCO Bank, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi is directed to transfer a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- (rupees Two lakhs only) into the aforesaid saving bank account of the petitioner Jaison Joseph immediately.
6. A copy of the order be sent to the Manager, UCO Bank, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi for compliance. A copy of the order be given *Dasti* to the petitioner, free of cost.
8. The present file be consigned to Record Room.

(Aparna Swami)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/28.04.2026